
 

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 23rd June, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11 MAY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 May 2010 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Development. 
 

5 - 6 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

7 - 12 

9   
 

  INPUT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

13 - 
30 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DETERMINING THE BOARD'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

31 - 
46 

11   
 

  INQUIRY REPORT, SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT 
AND PERSONAL BUDGETS- FORMAL 
RESPONSE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

47 - 
74 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 19 July 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
C0-OPTEES 

Councillors B Chastney, P Ewens, 
Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, V Morgan and 
E Taylor 
 
J Fisher and S Morgan 

 
 
 

106 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the final meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care) for the 2010/11 Municipal Year and expressed her thanks 
to all Board Members for their support and hard work during the year. 
 
Congratulations were made to officers in Adult Social Care as the Social Care 
Institute of Excellence had acknowledged their Dignity in Care Campaign as 
an example of good practice. 
 

107 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made: 
 

• Councillor J Chapman as she has a family member employed in a local 
care capacity (Agenda Item 9) (Minute No 113 refers) 

• Councillor P Ewens in her capacity as a Member of the Cardigan 
Centre (Agenda Item 9) (Minute No 113 refers) 

• Councillor E Taylor due to her employment with NHS Leeds (Agenda 
Item 9) (Minute No 113 refers) 

• J Fisher in her capacity as a service user and voluntary sector 
representative (Agenda Item 9) (Minute No 113 refers) 

• S Morgan in her capacity as a service user (Agenda Item 9) (Minute No 
113 refers) 

 
108 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Andrew, 
Gabriel and Hanley. 
 

109 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

110 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

 

 
Minute No 100 – Adult Social Care Commissioning Update 
 
The Chair welcomed Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director - Adult Social Services 
to the meeting.  The Board was given an update on the position with the 
review of commissioning for Neighbourhood Networks.  The Board was 
informed that it was intended to present an updated report to the Executive 
Board in July 2010.  Contracts for the current Neighbourhood Networks have 
been extended for  3 months until July in the first instance and, if required, 
then for a further three months until October 2010 and it would be ensured 
that all 99 Elected Members would be kept appraised across the City. 
 
(Councillor Fox joined the meeting at 10.10 a.m. during the discussion on this 
item). 
 

111 Inquiry into Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into 
Adult Social Care  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s recent Inquiry into Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young 
People into Adult Social Care and a copy of the final draft scrutiny inquiry 
report was included with the agenda. 
 
It was reported that the draft report had been circulated to relevant officers 
and the Executive Member for Adult Health and Social Care who had all 
accepted the recommendations within. 
 
RESOLVED – That the inquiry report on Transitional Arrangements for 
Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care be agreed. 
 

112 Statement on the Independence Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Report and subsequent Action Plan that 
had been monitored by the Board’s Proposals Working Group.  A draft 
statement had been included in the report which outlined the findings and 
recommendations of the Proposals Working Group. 
 
Dennis Holmes addressed the Board.  He reported that there was no longer a 
requirement for intensive oversight of safeguarding in the City and that in 
terms of monitoring from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), this would now 
proceed in the standard way for an authority with a good rating. Future 
aspirations included achieving  excellent status. 
 
Improvements in standards had been achieved ahead of schedule and 
congratulations were made to all concerned.   
 
RESOLVED – That the statement on the monitoring of the Independence 
Wellbeing and Choice Action Plan be approved. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

 

113 Annual Report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development contained the 
Board’s proposed submission to the Annual Scrutiny Report to Council. 
 
Members discussed the report and requested that the future scrutiny of 
Homecare Provision be included for the Board’s work programme. 
 
The Chair expressed thanks to all that had been involved in the scrutiny 
process for their support and hard work. 
 
RESOLVED – That paragraph 3.2 of the report be noted and the Board’s 
contribution to the composite Annual Report be approved. 
 

114 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development summarised the 
Board’s Work Programme and also included the latest Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and Executive Board Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  SCRUTINY BOARD (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:   23rd June 2010  
 
Subject:  Changes to the Council’s Constitution in relation to Scrutiny. 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides the Board with information on recent amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution, as agreed by Council on 28th May 2010, which directly relate 
to and/or impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1    The annual review of Scrutiny more often than not identifies a number of areas for 

amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of 
Reference and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure 
consistency in wording, to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 
2.2 The more significant amendments agreed by Council were; 

 
Article 6  
 

• Additional bullet point to clarify that value for money reviews on particular services, 
functions or issues relating to their area of responsibility may be undertaken by 
Scrutiny Boards. 

 

• Amendment to reflect the designation and duties of the Council’s Scrutiny Officer . 
 

• Amendment to the power to co-opt onto the Crime and Disorder Committee, 
following recent amendments to legislation,  

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: S Newbould 
 
Tel: 2474792 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



      Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

• That there are six Scrutiny Boards achieved by the deletion of Scrutiny Board (City 
and Regional Partnerships).  These functions will be taken up by all Boards with the 
lead for City Region and Leeds Initiative resting with Scrutiny Board (Central and 
Corporate Functions) 

• Additional bullet point to clarify that value for money reviews on particular services, 
functions or issues relating to their area of responsibility may be undertaken by 
Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules  

• Minor amendments and re-ordering of paragraphs to make distinction between 
reviews and other items of work which may result in reports and recommendations 
and full Scrutiny Inquiries which involve formal terms of reference, the use of the 
Inquiry selection criteria and formal discussion with the relevant Executive Board 
Member. 

 

• Inclusion of specific reference to “Partner Authorities”, including new powers for 
Scrutiny Boards to require information, reflecting  legislation.1 . 

 

• Clarification that should a Member withdraw their signature from a Call In and no 
further signatures are obtained within the required time period, the Call In will fall. 

 

• That substitutions are permitted for all Scrutiny Boards.  Substitutes are to be drawn 
from the pool of Scrutiny Board Members 

. 
3.0 Recommendations  
 
3.1 In fulfilling the role and function of the Scrutiny Board, Members are requested to 

note the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in this report.    
 
Background Papers 
 

The Council’s Constitution 
 

                                                
1
 Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees)(England) Regulations 2009. 

Page 6



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  SCRUTINY BOARD (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:    23rd June 2010 
 
Subject:  Co-opted Members 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for 

the appointment of co-opted members to the Board. 
 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted 
members has not been considered consistently across all Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Leeds City Council Scrutiny Review (May 2009) 

 

2.2 As part of their 2008/09 Audit and Inspection Plan, KPMG (the Council’s external 
auditors) carried out a review of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.  An  
aspect of their report related to the appointment of co-opted members to Scrutiny 
Boards. 

 
2.3 The relevant extract and associated recommendation from the KPMG report is 

detailed below: 
 

Having atte
[...]
c and to the Secretary of State for Health.  As 
such,  every year all LINks are required to publish an annual report, which will also 
be sent to the Care Quality Commission, to relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (Scrutiny Boards),  Primary Care Trusts (NHS Leeds) and the Strategic 
Health Authoritys (NHS Yorkshire and the Humber).   

 
5.7 The Annual Report (2009/10) for the Leeds LINk, covering the period 1 April 2009 to 

31 March 2010, is currently being prepared and will be agreed by the Steering 
Group. The deadline for the completion of the  Annual Report (2009/10) is 30 June 
2010 and, in line with the requirements of legislation, will be made available to the 
Scrutiny Board as soon as practicable. 

 
Leeds LINk representatives as co-opted members 

 

5.8 Given the role and function of LINks, the relationship between the Leeds LINk and 
the Council’s Scrutiny Boards will be key. The Board may therefore wish to give 
consideration to seeking nominations from Leeds LINk for representatives to act as 
non-voting co-opted members on the Board this year. 

 
5.9 The Board may also wish to consider a similar approach if/when seeking to identify 

any non-voting co-opted members for the duration of a particular and specific 
scrutiny inquiry (as indicated in paragraph 3.1 above). 

 
6.0 Recommendation  
 

5.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 
consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 

 
6.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Council’s Constitution 
Page 10



• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Adult Social Care 
 
Date:    23rd June 2010 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2010/11. 

 
2.0     Background Information 
 
2.1 Relevant information from the following key sources have been extracted 

appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities and attached to this paper to assist 
Members in this process (Appendix 1):  

• Council Business Plan 2008 – 2011 – Executive Summary 

• List of work undertaken in the past six years. 
• The relevant extract from the latest forward plan 
• Relevant suggestions contained in the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Boards Annual 
Report.  
• Relevant suggestions contained in Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Reports and 
Statements.  

 

2.2 Other sources of work will continue to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate  
           referrals. 
 
2.3 The Board will receive quarterly performance information.  This information may 

identify further areas for Scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Sandra Newbould 
 
Tel: 2474792 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



3.0    Work programming  

 
3.1     The Executive Board Member and appropriate officers have been invited to attend this 

meeting to contribute to discussions about the Board’s work programme.  
 
3.2 Following these discussions, the Board is asked to agree an outline work programme 

that prioritises the issues to be investigated.  

 
4.0      Guidance 
   
4.1      Over the last few years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the   

process is more effective  and adds greater value if the Board seeks to minimise the 
number of substantial inquiries running at one time and focus its resources on one 
key issue at a time.   This view was echoed within the findings of the KPMG external 
audit report on the Scrutiny function in Leeds  

 
4.2      The Board is advise
[...]
 Services Review 

April 06 Health and Wellbeing Older People’s Mental Health Services 

May 05 Social Care Social Services Transport Arrangements 

May 05 Social Care Recruitment and Retention of Staff 

May 05 Social Care Delayed Hospital Discharges 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 

1 June 2010 – 30 September 2010 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 

 
 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
For the period 1 June 2010 to 30 September 2010 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

To award a contract to 
Methodist Homes 
Request to waive contract 
procedure rule 13 in 
respect of the Moor 
Allerton Extra Care 
Housing Scheme (Yew 
Tree Court) and Dementia 
Day Care Scheme (Bay 
Tree Resource Centre) 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 
 

1/6/10 Legal and 
Procurement 
 
 

Report to the DASS 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
dennis.holmes@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

4



 

Neighbourhood Network 
Services - Extension to 
existing contracts 
Approval to extend existing 
contracts to 
Neighbourhood Network 
Services for a further three 
months to 1st October 2010 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 
 

10/6/10 Adult Commissioning 
Board and NNS 
Project Board 
 
 

Waiver Report 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
susan.gamblen@leeds
.gov.uk 
 

Social Care Systems 
Review Programme 
Capital Programme funding 
is required to support the 
implementation of a 
change programme 
including the procurement 
and implementation of a 
new Information 
Management System 
across Children and Young 
People’s Social and Adult 
Social Care 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Adult 
Health and Social 
Care) 
 

16/6/10 Prior to June 2010 
Executive Board, 
consultation wi
[...]
dult Social 
Services 
dennis,holmes@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

Neighbourhood Network 
Services 
Review outcome and 
approval of the way 
forward for the award of 
contracts 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Adult 
Health and Social 
Care) 
 

21/7/10 Neighbourhood 
Network Review Panel 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
dennis.holmes@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

Self Directed Support 
Recent progress report on 
SDS implementation and 
agree start date for SDS 
and all new customers 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Adult 
Health and Social 
Care) 
 

21/7/10  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
john.lennon@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Appendix 3 - Suggested work areas from the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
2009/10 

 
 

SUGGESTED INVESTIGATION SOURCE REPORT 

Requested further investigation into Crisis Support. 
To consider the service provided compared to the 
needs across the city, access to the service and how 
the service is communicated to those who may need 
crisis support.  

Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health 
Problems - DRAFT 

Residential Care Strategy for Older People in Leeds  Annual Report 2009/10 

Domiciliary care services and reablement 
services 

Annual Report 2009/10 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Council Committees’ Terms of Reference 

 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
1. In relation to Adult Services1 to exercise the functions of a Scrutiny Board 
including the following: 
 

(a) to review or scrutinise the exercise of any council or executive function, 
or any other related matter2; 
 
(b) to make reports or recommendations to Council or the Executive in 
connection with the exercise of any functions of the Council or the 
Executive; 
 
(c) to receive and review external audit and inspection reports; 
 
(d) to act as the appropriate Scrutiny Board3 in relation to the Executive’s 
initial proposals for a plan or strategy within the Budget and Policy 
Framework; 
 
(e) to review corporate performance indicators and to make such reports 
and recommendations as it considers appropriate; 
 
(f) to undertake value for money reviews; 
 
(g) to review outcomes, targets and priorities within the Leeds Strategic 
Plan and to make such reports and recommendations as it considers 
appropriate; and 
 
(h) to review or scrutinise executive decisions made but not implemented.4 

 
 

2. To receive and monitor formal responses to any reports or recommendations 
made by the Board. 
 
 
 
1 These are the functions delegated to the Director of Adult Social Services under the officer 
delegation scheme (council functions) and the officer delegation scheme (executive functions). 
including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have been 
made by the authority 
2 including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have 
been 
made by the authority 
3 under the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
4 which have been called-in under Rule 21 of the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Adult Social Care 
 
Date:   23rd June 2010 
 
Subject:  Determining the Work Programme 20010/11  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine the Board’s work programme for 2010/11.  
 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     The previous Agenda item provided inputs to the development of the Board’s work 

programme.  Having considered the written information and having discussed 
relevant issues with those present at the meeting, the Board is now asked to 
consider formulating a draft work programme.  

 
2.2 In formulating work progra
[...]
 to the Council’s Executive Board, who accepted the actions 
detailed in the response.  This report is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.4      The Executive Board Resolved that the proposed responses, as detailed within the  submitted 

report, be approved. 
 
1.5 Any recommendations which have not yet been completed will be included in future 

recommendation tracking reports to enable the Board to continue to monitor progress. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether further 

scrutiny involvement is required.  
 
3.0  Background Papers 
 

Executive Board Minutes – Meeting 19 May 2010. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: S Newbould 
 
Tel:24744792 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Inquiry Report
Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets

Scrutiny Board – Adult Social Care  
17th March 2010

Page 49



Scrutiny Inquiry Final report 

Self Directed Support and Personal 

Budgets.

17th March 2010

Inquiry into Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets Published 17th March 2010     2
Page 50



Introduction and Scope 

Introduction

1. At its meeting on 8 October 2008, the 
Executive Board received an update on 
the work undertaken in Leeds to prepare 
for the personalisation agenda, since 
the publication of the concordat “Putting 
People First” in December 2007.  At that 
meeting, the Executive Board resolved 
that the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Care) be requested to monitor progress 
of the personalisation agenda. 

2. The concordat outlined the vision and 
direction for the development of adult 
social care services in the future and 
summarised the main issues to be 
addressed by all Local Authorities if they 
are to deliver successful change. We 
acknowledge that the ne
[...]
are as it continues to 
implement the Putting People First agenda. The recommendations it makes will help the 
service to strengthen practice and enable the Scrutiny Board to monitor progress in this 
area. The actions proposed in response to these recommendations will ensure that this is 
the case, and that work with staff and service users relating to Self Directed Support and 
Personal Budgets is taken forward effectively in the future.  

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Members are requested to approve the proposed responses as outlined in this report. 
 
Background Papers -There are no specific background papers relating to this report 

Page 55Page 73



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11 May 2010
	7 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny
	8 Co-opted Members
	9 Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	appendix 1a Council Business Plan Executive Summary
	appendix 1b History of Scrutiny Inquires ASC
	appendix 1c forwrd plan
	appendix 1d Recommended inquires by ASC board 2009-10
	Appendix 2 Terms of reference

	10 Determining the Board's Work Programme 2010/11
	app_2_work_programme_June

	11 Inquiry Report, Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets- Formal Response
	appendix 1 Inquiry Report
	Appendix 2 Self Directed Support




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th July, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
S Hamilton, A Hussain, G Hyde, V Kendall, 
R Pryke, D Schofield and S Varley 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of interest were made in Agenda Items 9 and 10 
Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 – Sources of Work and Establishing 
the Board’s Priorities/Determining the Work Programme 2010/11.  (Minute No. 
6 refers): 
 

• Councillor B Cleasby as a Member of the Horsforth Live at Home 
Scheme and as his wife was in receipt of a care allowance. 

• Councillor J Chapman as she has a family member employed in a local 
care capacity. 

• Councillor G Hyde as a Neighbourhood Network Member. 

• Councillor R Pryke as a Neighbourhood Network Member. 

• Councillor S Hamilton due to her employment with the NHS 

• Councillor V Kendall due to her position with Community Action for 
Roundhay Elderly. 

• Councillor Hanley as a director of Bramley Elderly Action 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Gabriel and 
K Renshaw.  Councillor G Hyde was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Renshaw. 
 

3 Minutes - 11 May 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May, 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Board. 
 
The Board were asked to consider the co-option of the following for the 
2011/12: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th July, 2010 

 

• Joy Fisher – Alliance of Service Users and Carers 

• Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
In addition to this, the Board discussed having a co-opted Member who 
represented the Leeds LINk. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the following be co-opted to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Care) for the 2010/11 Municipal Year: 

• Joy Fisher, Alliance of Service Users and Carers 

• Sally Morgan, Equality Issues 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the next meeting to give further 

consideration to co-opting a Member from Leeds LINk 
  

5 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to 
recent amendments to the Council’s Constitution as agreed by Council, which 
directly related to and/or impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
 
The following main issues were highlighted: 
 

• The need to investigate ‘value for money’ in any scrutiny reviews 

• The reduction to 6 Scrutiny Boards – Scrutiny Board (City and Regional 
Partnerships) had ceased  

• Substitute Members were now permitted for all Scrutiny Board 
meetings provided that the substitute was already a Scrutiny Board 
Member 

 
Concern was expressed due to the cessation of the Scrutiny Board (City & 
Regional Partnerships) particularly as it was felt that there were cross 
boundary issues in relation to the provision of adult social care.  It was 
reported that there was a regional network of Lead Members for Adult Social 
Services and networking also took place with other Local Authorities and the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6 Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities and Determining the Board's Work 
Programme 2010/11  

 
The reports of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance to assist the Board in developing its Work 
Programme for 2010/11. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following content detailed in the report: 
 

• Council Business Plan 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th July, 2010 

 

• List of previous Scrutiny Inquiries relevant to the Adult Social Care 
Portfolio 

• The Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

• Suggested work areas. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Adult Social Care 

• Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director of Adult Social Services 

• John Lennon, Chief Officer – Access & Inclusion 
 
Councillor Yeadon and Sandie Keene addressed the Board and highlighted 
some of the key issues/areas concerning the provision of Adult Social Care 
over the following year.  These included the following: 
 

• Budget constraints 

• Residential care, domiciliary care and reablement services 

• Provision of Day Services 

• Work with health partners 

• Neighbourhood Networks 

• Learning Disability Services 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Hospital discharges and the impact on residential care. 

• End of life care 

• Day centre provision and the impact of recent closures 

• Integration issues with health service partners and joint commissioning 

• Holt Park and PFI funding. 

• Issues surrounding IT systems including compatibility and transfer of 
data with partner organisations 

• Working Groups – the Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to contact 
Members regarding availability for Working Groups and to arrange 
dates and times of meetings.  The Board was also advised that 
member availability will directly influence the capacity to undertake 
inquires 

• The possibility of joint working with the Scrutiny Board (Health) on 
various issues and the need to avoid duplicating areas of work. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and the Work 
Programme be amended where appropriate.  
 

7 Inquiry Report, Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets- Formal 
Response  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets.  It was 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th July, 2010 

 

reported that the Director of Adult Social Services response to the Executive 
Board had been approved and all this was detailed in appendices to the 
report.  Members were asked to consider the responses provided and to 
decide whether further scrutiny was required 
 
John Lennon gave the Board a brief overview of the Inquiry and Members 
were invited to make comments and questions.  In brief summary, the 
following issues were discussed: 
 

• The Board referred to recommendations which specified monitoring the 
position in relation to Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets on a 
quarterly basis. 

• Individuals did not have to move to a personal budget, and those who 
did would be assessed for suitability. 

• The relevant information on all Inquiry’s as detailed in the previous 
Board’s Annual Report would be distributed to all Board Members for 
information. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted 
 
 

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 19 July at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m. 
 
 


